
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




08/20/20   PSEC AGENDA 1 


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
PUBLIC NOTICE 


AGENDA 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 


Thursday, August 20, 2020, , 10:00 a.m. 
 


Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09 


 
Meeting ID: 259 925 317 


Password: 759509 
 


One tap mobile (pick either location) 
+16465588656,,259925317# US (New York) 
+13126266799,,259925317# US (Chicago) 


 
Dial by your location (pick either location) 


        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)x 


         
Meeting ID: 259 925 317 


 
Committee Members:  Greg Pease, Chairman 
  Randall Barnes, Treasury 
  James McCain, Jr., OGC 


Subcommittee 
Members 


ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONTRACT 
EXP 


OUTCOME 


Mary DiPerna 


 


Carolina Teran-Oceguera 


P-23-20 Fee & Contract Negotiations 
Group Vision Insurance Plan 
Employee Services Department 
 


That the City of Jacksonville enter into a Contract with VSP for provision of 
the Group Vision Insurance Plan by (i) incorporating the attached Scope 
of Services identified as Exhibit A and Contract Fee Services identified as 
Exhibit B; the Period of Service will be from January 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2025; the total maximum indebtedness will be a not-to-
exceed amount of $2,000,000.00.  All other terms and conditions are per 
the RFP and the city’s standard contract language.  


  


 
Robin Smith 
 
William Joyce 


P-40-16 Contract Amendment  
Master Stormwater Management Plan (MSMP) 
Program Management Services – Annual Contract 
Department of Public Works 


that Contract No. 6354-16, originally executed June 23, 2017, between 
the City of Jacksonville and CDM Smith Inc. for Master Stormwater 
Management Plan (MSMP) Program Management Services- Annual 
Contract be amended to incorporate the attached Scope of Services 
identified as   Exhibit K and Contract Fee Summary identified as Exhibit L; 
to add a new lump-sum amount for Revalidation of Stormwater Utility Rate 
in the amount of $22,500.00; thereby increasing the maximum 
indebtedness to the City by $22,500.00 to a new limit of $414,672.00. All 
other terms and conditions as previously amended shall remain the same 
except for such changes as the Office of general Counsel may deem 
appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinance, Procurement 
policies and procedures and applicable federal and state laws. 


06/21/21  


 
Christel Burgos 
 
April Mitchell 


P-12-16 Contract Amendment No. 5 
Medical Collection Services 
Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Department 


That Contract No. 10231 between The City of Jacksonville and Security 
Collection Agency, Inc., for Medical Collection Services, be amended to:   
(i) incorporate the attached Contract Fee Summary identified as Exhibit 
D; and (ii) increase the maximum indebtedness by $32,465.00 to a new 
not-to-exceed total maximum amount of $574,113.00.  All other terms and 
conditions, as previously amended, shall remain the same except for 
such changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate 
to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinance, Procurement policies 
and procedures and applicable federal and state laws.                          


09/30/20  



https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09





08/20/20   PSEC AGENDA 2 


 
Christel Burgos 
 
April Mitchell 


P-35-20 Approval to Proceed with Evaluation of Proposals 
Received 
Medical Collection Services 
Jacksonville Fire & Rescue   Department  


That the committee approves proceeding with the evaluation of the two 
(2) proposals received in accordance with Section 126.302(f) of the 
Procurement Manual. 


  


 MEETING ADJOURNED___________________________   
      cc:  Council Auditor            
             Subcommittee Members    
 








Gity of Jaclrsonuills, florida


0Nv


Lenny Curry, Alayor
Employee Services Department


City Hall, 1 17 West Duval St., Suite '150


Jacksonville, F lorida 32202


ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE


MEMORANDUM


To: Greg Pease, Chairperson


Professional Services Evaluation Committee


MFrom Mary DiPerna, Chief, Compensation and Benefits


Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Benefits


P - 23-20 - Group Vision


Date July 17,2020


f-r,"'*t


Re:


As a result of fee and contract negotiations with VSP, we recommend that the City enter into a
contract with VSP for the City of Jacksonville Group Vision lnsurance Plan. VSP has agreed to
reduce premiums by an additional 1o/o lor a total reduction ot'11.8o/o overthe current premiums. The
contract shall begin on January 1,2021 tor a five (5) year period.


All other terms and conditions are according to the Scope of Services outlined in the Request for
Proposal. The maximum indebtedness shall not exceed $2,000,000 for the contract period.







 
 
 


 Mark Tafuri 
 Market Director 


 
 
 


4521 PGA Blvd. #161, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 34418  |  P: 561.410.0394  |  F: 770.263.6008  |  vsp.com 


 
July 17, 2020 
 
 
Ms. Mary DiPerna, MAcc, CEBS 
Chief of Compensation & Benefits Division 
City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Compensation & Benefits Division 
117 West Duval Street 
City Hall, Suite 150 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
 
 
RE: RFP No: P-23-20  Voluntary Vision Plan 
 
Dear Ms. DiPerna, 
 
We have reviewed the RFP and our plan offering for the City of Jacksonville and I wanted to first 
confirm that our plan designs for both the High and Low plans duplicate the fundamental plan design 
of the current programs.  While we have attempted to mirror all aspects of the plans there are things 
that are structurally done differently between VSP and EyeMed.   These differences such as the 
Option tier copays vary on the low plan for Progressives and both plans for Anti-Reflective Coating.  
Certain Option tier copays are lower with VSP and others are lower with EyeMed.  These tiers are 
specifically designed by each Carrier and are proprietary.  As a whole, the plans In-network stack up 
extremely close and provide the same outcome.   
 
There are a few differences that I wanted to point out, Our Out of Network allowance structure does 
not permit us to make any alterations as these numbers are filed with the State.   Typically, we do not 
see high out of network usage. In addition, we offer our members the opportunity for a 20% discount 
on the second pair of glasses.  VSP has opted not to offer discounts on the purchase of additional 
Conventional Contact lenses as only about 1% of all contact lens wearers actually use Conventional 
Lenses.  Instead, we are offering our members rebates as high as $200 on brands such as Bausch 
and Lomb.   
  
Finally, we will be willing to reduce our rates as requested by 1% for the full term of the contract.   The 
new rates will be  
  
High Plan $6.92/ $11.13/ $10.40/ $17.72 
Low Plan  $3.56/ $6.80/ $6.36/ $10.87 
  
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions or need any additional information. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Mark Tafuri 
 
 
















Page 1 of 3 Am2 Scope 2018.10.10 MSMP Support_2018.10.12.docx
8/10/2020


EXHIBIT K


FOR


CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
MASTER STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN


PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES
6354-16


July 30, 2020


AMENDMENT NO. 6
STORMWATER UTILITY UPDATE


This Authorization, when executed, shall be incorporated in and become part of the Agreement for 
Professional Services between the City of Jacksonville (CITY), and CDM Smith Inc. (ENGINEER), dated 
June 23, 2017 hereafter referred to as the Contract.


PROJECT BACKGROUND


The CITY conducted a major update to their 1992 Master Stormwater Management Plan (MSMP) in 
2011 and updated the tributary stormwater models in 2013. Since that time, the CITY has continued to 
develop and implement capital improvement projects. The 1992 and 2011 MSMP documents considered 
combined rainfall and tidal flooding to most accurately define flooding and solutions. The current 
contract includes services related to update, refinement, and maintenance of the CITY’s MSMP.


Since the 2013 update, the CITY has provided support to Jacksonville consultants, contractors, 
developers, and surveyors by distributing MSMP information and providing interpretation of MSMP 
data. As the CITY’s Stormwater consultant, ENGINEER has become the keeper of this data and routinely 
provides access to the data as directed by the CITY.


Original Contract– The contract included development of a design criteria package and a grant 
application for the Doeboy Regional Stormwater Facility.


Amendment No. 1 – Amendment No. 1 includes preliminary design services related to development of 
stormwater treatment facilities for the Arlington area. The amendment includes modifying the existing 
stormwater model to include the proposed facility, quantifying water quality and quantity impacts, and 
preparing a cost estimate.


Amendment No. 2 – Amendment No. 2 includes services to maintain the MSMP data sets and models 
and distribute them to third parties at the CITY’s direction on an as-requested basis.


Amendment No. 3 – Amendment No. 3 extended the contract timeline to June 21, 2021


Amendment No. 4 – Amendment No. 4 includes support for the City Community Rating System (CRS) 5-
year audit and recertification.


Amendment No. 5 – Amendment No. 5 includes services to provide SWMM modeling services and 
interpretation of results in response to requests from the CITY for alternative analysis.







Page 2 of 3 Am2 Scope 2018.10.10 MSMP Support_2018.10.12.docx
8/10/2020


Amendment No. 6 – Amendment No. 6 revalidates the stormwater utility rate and documents the 
methodology in a technical memorandum.


SCOPE OF WORK


The following is a description of the services to be provided under this Task Authorization.


TASK 1 - DOEBOY REGIONAL STORMWATER FACILITY


There are no changes to this task.


TASK 2 - ARLINGTON OED STORMWATER MASTER PLAN 


There is no change to this task.


TASK 3 - ARLINGTON OED MEETINGS, PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND QUALITY CONTROL


There is no change to this task.


TASK 4 - MODELING OF MCCOY’S CREEK ALTERNATIVES


There is no change to this task.


TASK 5 - AS-NEEDED ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MSMP MODELING QUERIES


There is no change to this task.


TASK 6 - STORMWATER UTILITY FEE UPDATE 2020


TASK 6.1 – REVALIDATE THE STORMWATER UTILITY SFU RATE. 


CONSULTANT will perform a sampling of up to 700 single family units to revalidate the impervious 
square footage associated with a single family unit (SFU).  The following activities are included in this 
task:


 Request most recent property appraiser database from CITY


 Request most recent aerial photography from CITY


 Select up to 700 homes from the property appraiser’s database for single family residential for 
impervious area sampling (distribute homes based on geographic area, age, and assessed value)


 Perform hand digitization of impervious area on up to 700 samples


 Perform statistical analysis of results to recommend whether a tiered fee is needed, and the 
associated thresholds for the recommended tiers


TASK 6.2 – STORMWATER UTILITY METHDOLOGY TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM


CONSULTANT will document the sampling procedure, statistical analysis to set tiered rate structure, and 
recommended SFU in a technical memorandum. The draft technical memorandum will be provided in 
digital format to the OWNER for review.  Review comments will be addressed within two weeks and a 
final memorandum will be provided.







Page 3 of 3 Am2 Scope 2018.10.10 MSMP Support_2018.10.12.docx
8/10/2020


BASIS OF ESTIMATE


The following have been used to develop this Scope of Work and the associated budget:


 CITY shall provide most recent property appraiser’s database


 CITY shall provide most recent aerial photography for the county


TIME OF COMPLETION/SCHEDULE


The ENGINEER will begin work within 5 calendar days of receiving Notice to Proceed (NTP) from the 
CITY. The deliverables associated with Task 6 will be provided within 120 days of NTP. 


COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT


Work performed by the ENGINEER, as requested by the CITY, will be invoiced monthly based on the 
percentage of work complete, as shown in Exhibit H. The total amount of Amendment No. 6 is $22,500. 
The new grand total amount of this contract is $414,672.







 CONTRACT  FEE  SUMMARY  FORMAT  FOR  ENGINEERING  DIVISION


CITY  OF  JACKSONVILLE,  FLORIDA
MSMP PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES


PART  I  -  GENERAL
 1. Project Proposal Number


MSMP: Program Management Services - Am6 Stormwater Utility Update 2020 6354-16
 3. Name  of  Consultant Date of Proposal
CDM Smith Inc. 8/11/2020


PART  II  -  LABOR  RELATED  COSTS
 5. Direct  Labor  Hourly Estimated


 Rate Hours  TOTAL
Officer/Technical Expert 82.00 2 $ 164.00
Principal / Associate / Project Manager 69.00 14 $ 966.00
Senior Profesional 55.00 16 $ 880.00
Project Engineer II / GIS Speicalist III 45.00 - $ -
Project Engineer I / GIS Specialist II 38.00 48 $ 1,824.00
Sr. GIS Specialist/Designer 45.00 - $ -
GIS Specialist I /Drafter/Technician 32.00 104 $ 3,328.00
Clerical 23.00 16 $ 368.00
Field Staff Support Services 31.00 - $ -


   TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 38.00 200 $ 7,530
 6. Overhead  (Combined  Fringe  Benefit  &  Administrative)
             Overhead  Rate 170.2%  x  Total  Direct  Labor $ 12,816
 7. SUBTOTAL:     Labor  +  Overhead   (Items  5  &  6) $ 20,346
 8. PROFIT:          Labor  Related  Costs  (Item 7) x 10% $ 2,035


PART  III  -  OTHER  COSTS
 9.  Miscellaneous  Direct  Costs
              Transportation, Per Diem and Equipment
              Presentation Boards
              Reproduction


        MISCELLANEOUS  DIRECT  COSTS  SUB-TOTAL $ 119
 10.  SUBCONTRACTS  (Lump  Sum)


        SUB-CONTRACT  SUB-TOTAL $ -


        TOTAL  LUMP  SUM  AMOUNT  (Items  5,  6,  8,  9  and  10) $ 22,500
 11.  REIMBURSABLE  COSTS  (Limiting  Amount)


        SUB-TOTAL  REIMBURSABLES $ -
PART  IV  -  SUMMARY


TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $ 22,500


12. PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 392,172
AMENDED AMOUNT OF CONTRACT $ 414,672



ABRACKIN

Typewritten Text

Exhibit L



ABRACKIN

Typewritten Text





		Procurement 81220.pdf

		Binder1

		Signed memo.pdf

		Am6_SWU_Update_2020_REV

		EXHIBIT G

		FOR

		CITY OF JACKSONVILLE  MASTER STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES 6354-16

		July 30, 2020

		AMENDMENT NO. 6 STORMWATER UTILITY UPDATE














Jacksonville Fire Rescue 


MEMORANDUM 


August 12, 2020 


TO: 


FROM: 


SUBJECT: 


Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 


Christel Burgos, EMS Billing Manag~ 
JFRD v'tr' 
April Mitchell 
Finance Manager, JFRD 


Contract# 10231: P-12-16 
Medical Collection Services 


Request is made to amend Contract# 10231: P-12-16 between City of Jacksonville and Security 
Collection Agency, Inc., to increase the maximum indebtedness by $32,465 to a new maximum 
indebtedness not-to-exceed amount of $574.113. 


Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation is appreciated. If you have questions or 
need additional information regarding this request, please contact Christel Burgos at 630-2930. 


Attachments: Contract# 10231: P-12-16 
Amendments 1-4 
Attachment "D" 


cc: Alex Baker, PSEC Specialist 


-· 


117 W. Duval Street, Suite 100/ Jacksonville, FL 32202 I Phone: 904.630.1287 I Fax: 904.630.1431 I www.coj.net 







Attachment D 
 
 


 


Increase Maximum Indebtedness  


8/12/2020 


 


 


 


 


 


  


 Fees Spend Down Projected SD Contract Running Total
2020 -$                 132,000.00$     181,846.24$                      


Oct-19 (17,636.14)$    164,210.10$     
Nov-19 (22,416.27)$    141,793.83$     
Dec-19 (26,959.06)$    114,834.77$     
Jan-20 (20,709.34)$    94,125.43$       
Feb-20 (19,471.80)$    74,653.63$       
Mar-20 (17,362.66)$    57,290.97$       
Apr-20 (15,782.86)$    41,508.11$       


May-20 (15,914.94)$    25,593.17$       
Jun-20 (15,763.36)$    9,829.81$         13,648.00$       
Jul-20 (16,661.32)$    6,816.49$         


Aug-20 (18,867.78)$    (12,051.29)$      
Sep-20 (18,867.78)$    (30,919.07)$      (226,413.31)$    (30,919.07)$                       


5%
Request (32,465.02)$                      


















